

T: 502.582.8219 F: 502.582.1573 mary.keyer@att.com



June 25, 2008

Ms. Stephanie Stumbo
Executive Director
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard
P. O. Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602

Re: Filing of Amendments and Agreement

Dear Ms. Stumbo:

Enclosed for filing is a CD-ROM containing the following Amendments and Agreement. These documents have been electronically filed with the Commission.

Comcast Phone, LLC
Comcast Phone II, Inc.
Interconnection Amendment
Case No. 00789-Am Ø<sup>3</sup>

CommPartners, LLC Interconnection Amendment Case No. 00734-AM Ø2

Communication Lines, Inc. Resale Agreement Case No. 00885 - AM #3

Ganoco, Inc. d/b/a American Dial Tone Interconnection Amendment Case No. 00076 - AM \$\phi^7\$

Home Phone Services, Inc. Resale Amendment Case No. 00918-AM-\$\phi^2\$

Inter Mountain Cable, Inc. d/b/a MTS Communications Interconnection Amendment 1999-00256 Case No. 00126-AM Ø6

Navigator Telecommunications, LLC Interconnection Amendment 1998-00335 Case No. 00182-AM 15

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Mary K. Weyer

General Counsel/Kentucky

**Enclosure** 

714581

Proud Sponsor of the U.S. Olympic Team

## AMENDMENT TO

## INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT UNDER SECTIONS 251 AND 252 OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996

## **BETWEEN**

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.
d/b/a AT&T ALABAMA, AT&T FLORIDA, AT&T GEORGIA,
AT&T KENTUCKY, AT&T LOUISIANA, AT&T MISSISSIPPI,
AT&T NORTH CAROLINA, AT&T SOUTH CAROLINA AND
AT&T TENNESSEE
AND

שוור

INTER MOUNTAIN CABLE, INC. DBA MTS COMMUNICATIONS

The Interconnection Agreement dated July 8, 2005 by and between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia, AT&T Kentucky, AT&T Louisiana, AT&T Mississippi, AT&T North Carolina, AT&T South Carolina and AT&T Tennessee ("AT&T") and Inter Mountain Cable, Inc. dba MTS Communications ("MTS Communications") ("Agreement") effective in the state(s) of Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina and Tennessee is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. The Parties agree that <u>AT&T-9STATE</u> shall be defined as the states of Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina and Tennessee.
- 2. Section 2.1 of the General Terms and Conditions is amended by adding the following section:
  - 2.1.1 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this section 2.1, the original expiration date of this Agreement, as modified by this Amendment, will be extended for a period of three (3) years from December 30, 2007 until December 30, 2010 (the "Extended Expiration Date"). The Agreement shall expire on the Extended Expiration Date; provided, however, that during the period from the effective date of this Amendment until the Extended Expiration Date, the Agreement may be terminated earlier either by written notice from MTS Communications, by AT&T pursuant to the Agreement's early termination provisions, or by mutual agreement of the parties.
- 3. The Agreement is also amended as follows to reflect prior changes of law, and MTS Communications acknowledges and agrees that it will promptly amend the Agreement to reflect future changes of law as and when they may arise.
- 4. EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN, ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE UNDERLYING AGREEMENT SHALL REMAIN UNCHANGED AND IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT.
- 5. In entering into this Amendment neither Party waives, and each Party expressly reserves, any rights, remedies or arguments it may have at law or under the intervening law or regulatory change provisions in the underlying Agreement (including intervening law rights asserted by either Party via written notice predating this Amendment) with respect to any orders, decisions, legislation or proceedings and any remands thereof, which the Parties have not yet fully incorporated into this Agreement or which may be the subject of further review.
- 6. This Amendment shall be filed with and is subject to approval by the Commission(s) and shall become effective "on the date of the last signature executing the Amendment.

## GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS/AT&T-9STATE SIGNATURE PAGE MTS Communications 1Q08 GENERIC INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT - 03/10/08

Inter Mountain Cable, Inc. dba MTS Communications  By: Caul C M. L.				BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Alabama, AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia, AT&T Kentucky, AT&T Louisiana, AT&T Mississippi, AT&T North Carolina, AT&T South Carolina and AT&T Tennessee			
				By: Ku	into E.Si	hou	
Name:	Paul D	. Gearhea	irt	Name: Kristen	E. Shore		
Title:	Vice P	resident		Title: Directo	or		
Date:	Date: June 4, 2008			Date: 6/	Date: 6/13/08		
AI ARAMA	2	OCN #	<u>ACNA</u>	MICCICCIDDI	OCN#	<u>ACNA</u>	
ALABAMA FLORIDA	-	2	-	MISSISSIPPI NORTH CAROLINA	- 12		
GEORGIA	8		S	SOUTH CAROLINA	19-	2	
KENTUCKY	97 <u></u>			TENNESSEE	-	-	
LOUISIANA	);	<del></del>	12 <del>-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11</del>	Littleooll			

Inter Mountain Cable, Inc. dba MTS